503142194 01/20/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3188806

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	07/01/2014

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KIM A MULLEN	07/01/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ONE-DER-REEL, LLC
Street Address:	46 LAKEVIEW DRIVE
City:	LAKEVILLE
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	18438

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D550324

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-527-9609

Email: bwalsh@onederreel.com
Correspondent Name: ROBERT S. WALSH SR.
Address Line 1: 46 LAKEVIEW DRIVE

Address Line 4: LAKEVILLE, PENNSYLVANIA 18438

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT S. WALSH SR.	
SIGNATURE:	/Robert S. Walsh Sr./	
DATE SIGNED:	ATE SIGNED: 01/20/2015	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Shareholders agreement - signed#page1.tif source=Shareholders agreement - signed#page22.tif

PATENT 503142194 REEL: 034755 FRAME: 0259

One-Der-Reel, LLC.

SHAREHOLDERS' AGREEMENT

SHAREHOLDERS' AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of the 1ST day of July, 2014, by and among ONE-DER-REEL, LLC., a Pennsylvania Limited Liability Corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Corporation"), and Kim A. Mullen ("Kim"), ROBERT S. WALSH, SR. ("Bob"), being the owners of all the issued and outstanding capital stock of the Corporation (hereinafter sometimes individually referred to as "Shareholder" and collectively referred to as the "Shareholders").

Basis of Agreement

- A. By this Shareholders' Agreement, Kim, Bob and the Corporation agree to impose certain restrictions, obligations and options on the stock of the Corporation.
- B. All of the issued and outstanding shares of stock of the Corporation are owned by the Shareholders, as more particularly set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto.
 - C. Bob will provide \$75,000 in capital contribution.
 - D. Kim will assign Patent #US D550,324 S dated Sep. 4, 2007 to the Corporation.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals herein, the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) each to the other in hand paid, and the mutual covenants, conditions, stipulations and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby, agree as follows:

ARTICLE I: DEFINITIONS

For purposes of this Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth below:

- 1.1 <u>Agreement</u> means this Agreement in its entirety, as amended from time to time, and any documents, instruments, certificates, exhibits or schedules properly attached to this Agreement, incorporated by reference herein or otherwise made a part hereof, and executed or initialed by all parties to this Agreement.
- 1.2 <u>Appraised Value</u> means the total equity value of the Corporation as determined from time to time by an Appraiser.
- 1.3 <u>Appraiser</u> means a professional business valuation firm selected jointly and engaged by the Purchaser(s) and the Seller and (if the Corporation is not the Purchaser) the Corporation.

PATENT REEL: 034755 FRAME: 0260 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Agreement to be executed by its President and its corporate seal affixed, duly attested by its Secretary, and the Shareholders have hereunto set their respective hands and seals, as of the day and year first above written.

ONE-DER-REEL, LLC

y: A A A A B S

Kim Mullen, Secretary

(Corporate Seal)

Attest:

SHAREHOLDERS:

SEAL)

Robert S. Walsh, Sr.

Muy mu Cu (SI

Kim Muller

22